Through an Amendment to Programme Agreement dated 17 November 2020, the Bond Programme 
was amended to allow flexibility for the issuance of plain-vanilla bonds out of the Bond Programme. On 
11 December 2020, the second tranche was issued as a plain-vanilla bond with a principal amount of 
Twenty-One Billion Pesos (PHP21,000,000,000). This was followed by the offer of three plain-vanilla 
bond issuances on 4 May 2022 with principal amount of Twelve Billion Pesos (PHP12,000,000,000), 
on 27 July 2023 with principal amount of Three Billion Eight Hundred Seventy-Five Million Pesos 
(PHP3,875,000,000), and on 12 February 2024 with principal amount of Eight Billion Seven Hundred 
Fifty Million Pesos (PHP8,750,000,000).   

Pursuant to the Programme Agreement dated 18 October 2019, the Issuer notified identified parties on 
28 March 2022 of the increase in the aggregate nominal amount of the Bond Programme from Fifty 
Billion Pesos (PHP50,000,000,000) to Fifty-five Billion Pesos (PHP55,000,000,000) commencing on 7 
April 2022 whereupon all references in the Contracts (as defined in the Programme Agreement dated 
18 October 2019) were deemed amended accordingly. Furthermore, the taxation portion of the Original 
Offering Circular in reference to the Bonds (as defined in the Offering Circular) was amended to include 
a new discussion for bonds with a maturity of more than five years from their Issue Date.   

On 28 March 2023, the BSP confirmed the request of the Bank to increase the aggregate principal 
amount of the Bond Programme from Fifty-five Billion Pesos (PHP55,000,000,000) to One Hundred 
Fifty Billion Pesos (PHP150,000,000,000). Consequently, the Bond Programme was further amended 
on 16 January 2024 to increase the aggregate principal amount accordingly.  

II. ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS RELATING TO THE SERIES 7 BONDS   

THE FOLLOWING SUPPLEMENTS THE SECTION ON “CONSIDERATIONS RELATING TO THE